

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

LEONARD SOKOLOW, Individually and on) No. 1:18-cv-01039
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)
) CLASS ACTION
Plaintiff,)
) Judge Robert M. Dow, Jr.
vs.)
)
LJM FUNDS MANAGEMENT, LTD., et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION	3
III. LEAD PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROVIDED NOTICE IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Final Approval	5
1. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Settlement Class	6
2. The Settlement Resulted from Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations	6
3. The Settlement Provides a Favorable Benefit to the Settlement Class Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	8
4. The Settlement Is Fair and Adequate Under the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors	11
a. The Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective	11
b. Counsel’s Fees Are Reasonable	12
c. Settlement-Related Agreements	12
d. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably	12
5. The Endorsement of Lead Counsel, and the Reaction of the Settlement Class, Favor Approval	13
B. The Plan of Allocation Warrants Final Approval	14
C. Class Certification Remains Warranted	15
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>In re Career Educ. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 C 8884, 2008 WL 8666579 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2008)	8
<i>In re State Street Bank & Trust Co. Fixed Income Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)	10, 14
<i>Reynolds v. Ben. Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	8, 10, 13
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§77k.....	3
§77l	3
§77o.....	3
§77z-1(a)(4)	3, 6
§77z-1(a)(7)	4

Page

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23	4, 5, 13, 14
Rule 23(a).....	15
Rule 23(b)(3).....	15
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....	4, 5
Rule 23(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(e)(2)(A)	6
Rule 23(e)(2)(A)-(D)	5
Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....	6
Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....	8
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iv).....	11
Rule 23(e)(2)(D)	11
Rule 23(e)(3).....	11
